

DELHI ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION Viniyamak Bhawan, C-Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110 017. Website: <u>www.derc.gov.in</u>, Telefax: +91-11-26673608, +91-11-41080417

PUBLIC NOTICE

PETITIONS FOR TRUE UP OF EXPENSES FOR FY 2018-19 AND AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) & TARIFF FOR FY 2020-21 FILED BY GENERATION COMPANIES, TRANSMISSION LICENSEE AND DISTRIBUTION LICENSEES

- The Generation Companies viz. Indraprastha Power Generation Co. Ltd. (IPGCL) & Pragati Power Corporation Ltd. (PPCL), Transmission Licensee viz. Delhi Transco Ltd. (DTL), Distribution Licensees viz. New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC), BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd. (BRPL), BSES Yamuna Power Ltd. (BYPL) and Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. (TPDDL) have filed their Petitions for approval of True Up of expenses for FY 2018-19 and ARR & Tariff for FY 2020-21 before the Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission ("DERC" or "The Commission").
- 2. The Petitioners have filed their respective Petitions under the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003, the *DERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Wheeling Tariff & Retail supply Tariff) Regulations 2007, DERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Wheeling Tariff & Retail supply Tariff) Regulations, 2011* and *Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2017* and *DERC Business Plan Regulations, 2017 & 2019.* The Petitions were admitted by the Commission vide its Orders dated 24/01/2020 and 20/02/2020 subject to clarifications/additional information, if any, that may be sought from time to time.
- 3. The Commission had prepared and uploaded Executive Summary of these Petitions on its website <u>http://derc.gov.in/.</u> In accordance with the provisions of the *DERC (Comprehensive Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2001,* the Commission sought comments/suggestions from the consumers and other stakeholders on the above Petitions by 20/03/2020. Further, as per Regulation 27(x) of *Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Comprehensive Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2001,* Public Hearing on Tariff Petitions for True Up of FY 2018-19 and ARR & Tariff for FY 2020-21 was scheduled by the Commission on 18/03/2020 at NDMC Convention Centre.
- 4. However, due to outbreak of Corona Virus Disease declared as a pandemic by WHO (GoNCTD's Notification No.F.51/DGHS/PH-IV/COVID19/2020/ prsecyhfw/2393-2407 dated 13/03/2020), the Public Hearing which was scheduled on 18/03/2020 was cancelled and last date of submission of comments/suggestions on Tariff Petitions for True up of FY 2018-19 and ARR for FY 2020- 21 which was earlier till 20/03/2020 was extended till the next date of Public Hearing. The Public Notices, in this regard, were issued by the Commission.
- 5. Further, based on the directions of the Commission, Delhi utilities have submitted additional information considering the impact of COVID-19 in their ARR for FY 2020-21. The said additional information and its Executive Summary have been uploaded on the Commission's website.
- 6. In relation to COVID-19, as per Order no. 40-3/2020-DM-I(A) dated 30/05/2020 issued by Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, large gatherings/ congregations continue to remain prohibited.
- 7. In view of above and giving due consideration to current scenario due to outbreak of Corona Virus Disease which refrains from holding Public Gatherings, it has been decided that Public Hearing will not be conducted for issuance of Tariff Order related to True up of FY 2018-19 and ARR of FY 2020-21. Further, all stakeholders are given additional time-period till 30/6/2020 for submitting comments/suggestions to the Secretary of the Commission on the above-mentioned Tariff Petitions and additional

information. The comments may be submitted personally or by post or through e-mail to the Commission. The comments can also be e-mailed to the Secretary, DERC at the email address <u>secyderc@nic.in</u>

- 8. In case any assistance is sought by stakeholder in understanding the Petitions/additional information, they may reach out to the officers nominated by the Commission, as mentioned in earlier public notices only after seeking prior appointment.
- 9. The Commission shall approve the True Up of expenses for FY 2018-19 and ARR & Tariff for FY 2020-21 after prudence check. The Orders on the Petitions shall be issued after considering the comments/ suggestions received from various stakeholders.
- 10. The complete Petitions filed by the Petitioners along with additional information can be downloaded free of cost from the website of the Commission (<u>www.derc.gov.in</u>) and the Petitioner. A soft copy of the Petition may be obtained in CD on payment of Rs. 25/- per CD or a copy of the Petition may be purchased from the respective Petitioner's Head Office on working day till 30/06/2020 between 11:00 AM and 4:00 PM on payment of Rs. 100/- either by cash or by Demand Draft/ Pay Order payable at New Delhi as per the details given below:

| Indraprastha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. & Pragati Power Corporation Ltd., Himadri, Rajghat Power House Complex, New Delhi -110 002 | Delhi Transco Ltd., Shakti Sadan, Kotla Marg, New Delhi – 110 002 Website: <u>www.dtl.gov.in</u> |
|--|--|
| Website: <u>www.ipgcl-ppcl.gov.in</u> Phone: 011-23273542/44 | Phone: 011-23370409 |
| New Delhi Municipal Council, | BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd., |
| Palika Kendra, Sansad Marg, | BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place, |
| New Delhi-110001 | New Delhi- 110 019 |
| Website: <u>www.ndmc.gov.in</u> | Website: <u>www.bsesdelhi.com</u> |
| Phone: 011-23341605 | Phone: 011-39999812 |
| BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., | Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd., |
| Shakti Kiran Building, | Substation Building, Hudson Lines, |
| Karkardooma, New Delhi- 110 092 | Kingsway Camp, New Delhi-110 009 |
| Website: www.bsesdelhi.com | Website: www.tatapower-ddl.com |
| | Phone: 011-66112222 |

-/Sd Secretary Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission